

No. 13-1677

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE
SIXTH CIRCUIT**

**EDEN FOODS, INC. AND MICHAEL POTTER, OWNER AND SOLE SHAREHOLDER OF
EDEN FOODS, INC.,**
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

**KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF HEALTH
AND HUMAN SERVICES; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN
SERVICES; SETH D. HARRIS, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ACTING SECRETARY
OF THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR;
JACK LEW, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF TREASURY, UNITED
STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY,**
Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
HONORABLE DENISE P. HOOD
Civil Case No. 2:13-cv-11229

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL**

RICHARD THOMPSON, ESQ.
THOMAS MORE LAW CENTER
P.O. BOX 393
ANN ARBOR, MI 48106
(734)827-2001

ERIN ELIZABETH MERSINO, ESQ.
THOMAS MORE LAW CENTER
P.O. BOX 393
ANN ARBOR, MI 48106
(734)827-2001

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. There is No Business Exception under RFRA, and Plaintiffs Fall Within the Protections of RFRA.....	2
II. The Mandate Fails Strict Scrutiny as Applied to Plaintiffs.....	6
III. Plaintiffs Satisfy All Factors for an Injunction Pending Appeal.....	8
CONCLUSION.....	9
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Bick Holding, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 4:13-cv-00462 (Doc. #1) (E.D. Mo. Apr. 1, 2013).....	7
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	7
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Comm’n</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010).....	4
<i>Corp. of the Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	5
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	1
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & School v. EEOC</i> , 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012).....	3
<i>First National Bank v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	3
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	6
<i>Goodyear Atomic Corp. v. Miller</i> , 486 U.S. 174 (1988).....	3
<i>Hall v. Sebelius</i> , No. 13-0295, (Doc. #10) (D. Minn. Apr. 2, 2013).....	7
<i>Johnson Welded Products, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 1:13-cv-609, minute order (D.D.C. May 24, 2012).....	7
<i>Lindsay, Rappaport & Postel LLC v. Sebelius</i> , No. 1:13-cv-01210, (Doc. #21) (N.D. Ill. Mar. 20, 2013).....	7

Muscogee Nation v. Hodel,
851 F.2d 1439 (3rd Cir. 1988)3

Sharpe Holdings, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs.,
12-92, slip op. (E.D. Mo. Dec. 31, 2012)7

Sherbert v. Verner,
374 U.S. 398 (1963).....5

Sioux Chief Mfg. Co., Inc. v. Sebelius,
No. 4:13-cv-0036, (Doc. #9) (W.D. Mo. Feb. 28, 2013).....7

Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky,
586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009).....3

Tonn and Blank Construction v. Sebelius,
No. 12-325, order (N.D. Ill. Apr. 1, 2013).....7

United States v. Playboy Entm’t Group, Inc.,
529 U.S. 803 (2000).....8

Statutes and Rules

1 U.S.C. § 12

42 U.S.C. § 180117

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(a)2

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5(7)(A).....2

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-2(4).....2
